1  Currency forwards have the same currency as the highly probable future sales

(accordingly 1:1 hedge relationship).

155

GRAMMER   AnnuAl REpoRt 2019

AnnuAl FinAnciAl StAtEMEntS
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

interest rate risk
The Company pursues a strategy of hedging interest
rate fluctuation arising from floating-rate non-current
financial liabilities. To achieve this, GRAMMER uses
receiver interest rate swaps. The market rates prevailing
on the date on which the loan is taken out apply in the
case of loans, meaning that the interest rate risk is

limited to fluctuations in the market on the date on
which the loan is drawn. Interest on overdrafts is agreed
on a roll-over basis. To optimize interest expenses
and minimize risk, Group Treasury manages this risk
centrally for all companies in the Group. To the extent
permitted, GRAMMER AG Group Treasury makes funding
available to all Group companies in the form of loans.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated
net income before taxes and equity to a reasonably
possible change in the exchange rate:

eUr k

changes in the Usd exchange rate eFFect Onearnings beFOre tax eFFect On eqUity

2019 +10% 2,999 -1,378

-10% -2,996 1,378

2018 +10% -13,412 -1,353

-10% 13,410 1,352

changes in the try exchange rate eFFect Onearnings beFOre tax eFFect On eqUity

2019 +10% 310 0

-10% -310 0

2018 +10% 633 0

-10% -634 0

changes in the czk exchange rate eFFect Onearnings beFOre tax eFFect On eqUity

2019 +10% 4,778 6,515

-10% -4,778 -5,330

2018 +10% 6,115 6,862

-10% -6,117 -5,614

changes in the Pln exchange rate eFFect Onearnings beFOre tax eFFect On eqUity

2019 +10% -787 1,676

-10% 787 -1,372

2018 +10% 66 1,823

-10% -66 -1,492

changes in the mxn exchange rate eFFect Onearnings beFOre tax eFFect On eqUity

2019 +10% 4,769 3,781

-10% -4,769 -3,781

2018 +10% 2,760 3,781

-10% -2,759 -3,781

changes in the cny exchange rate eFFect Onearnings beFOre tax eFFect On eqUity

2019 +10% 843 0

-10% -826 0

2018 +10% 1,129 0

-10% -1,123 0

156

GRAMMER   AnnuAl REpoRt 2019

AnnuAl FinAnciAl StAtEMEntS
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following interest-related hedges broken down by
maturity are held:

As of December 31, 2019, there were interest rate
swaps with a nominal volume of EUR 49 million
(2018: EUR 75 million) in connection with the euro-
denominated bonded loans issued to hedge the interest
rate risks arising from the floating-rate tranches.
These interest rate swaps qualify as cash flow hedges.
As of December  31,  2019, interest rate swaps with a
negative market value of EUR  377  thousand (2018: